

EX 192/20

RAJENDER SINGH @RAJA Vs. SUNITA SHARMA

06.01.2023

File received by way of transfer vide order no. 10397-409/Judl./Shd./KKD/2022, Delhi dated 18.11.2022.

Present: DH in person.

Sh. Gaurav Dalal, Ld. Counsel for JD.

Application under Section 151 CPC for passing necessary directions for attachment of the immovable property of the judgment debtor as well as attachment of car has been filed on behalf of DH.

In the present case, Misc application for stay of the decree under Order 21 Rule 26 CPC is filed and the same has been registered with Misc DJ 432/22. It is further submitted that a stay of application for setting aside the decree has also been filed in the main suit, which is pending in the court of Sh. Ramesh Kumar, Ld. ADJ-01, Shahdara, KKD courts.

As main case is pending before the court of Sh. Ramesh Kumar, Ld. ADJ-01, Shahdara, KKD courts, this court deems appropriate that this execution petition and the main suit be tried together in one court.

Let the matter be placed before Ld. Principal District and Sessions Judge for appropriate order on 13.01.2023 at 2 PM.

(Arun Goel)
Additional District Judge,
Shahdara KKD Courts,
Delhi/06.01.2023